Subscription) of approximately HK$192.75 million will be entirely used for repayment of
part of the Group’s long-term mortgage bank loans. Upon such repayment, the outstanding
long-term mortgage bank loans of the Group will be reduced to approximately HK$835
million.

Taking into account of the Group’s current working capital requirement and considering the
lower costs and shorter time involved in the Placing and the Top-Up Subscription when
compared with other means of fund raising exercises such as rights issue or open offer, the
Directors believe the Placing and the Top-Up Subscription is the most appropriate method as
they can enhance the capital base of the Company and the terms (including the underwriting
commission of the Placing) of the Placing and Top-Up Subscription are fair and reasonable.

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising exercise during the past twelve months.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Immediately before
completion of the

Placing

Immediately after
completion of the

Placing but before the
Top-Up Subscription

After completion of the
Placing and the Top-Up

Subscription

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Vendor (Note 1) 3,583,280,394 67.63 2,573,280,394 48.57 3,583,280,394 56.81
The Sai Group Limited

(Note 1) 5,054,764 0.10 5,054,764 0.10 5,054,764 0.08

Total held by ASIGL 3,588,335,158 67.73 2,578,335,158 48.67 3,588,335,158 56.89

associates of the
Vendor (Note 2) 161,062,553 3.04 161,062,553 3.04 161,062,553 2.55

Public Shareholders:
- The Placees — — 1,010,000,000 19.06 1,010,000,000 16.01
- Others 1,548,710,970 29.23 1,548,710,970 29.23 1,548,710,970 24.55

Total 5,298,108,681 100 5,298,108,681 100 6,308,108,681 100

— 5 —
M11 — 25022104 (Asia Standard) (user: t4)

Notes:

1. Both of the Vendor and The Sai Group Limited are the wholly-owned subsidiaries of ASIGL.

2. Out of the 161,062,553 Shares, 160,813,616 Shares are held by Asia Orient Holdings Limited of which
ASIGL is its associate company and the remaining 248,937 Shares are held by Mr. Poon Jing, an executive
Director.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY AND ASIGL

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The principal activities of its
subsidiaries consist of holding and operating three hotels in Hong Kong and Canada, a travel
agency in Hong Kong and two franchise restaurants in Hong Kong and Shanghai.